File	No.	250276

Committee Item	No.	
Board Item No.	20	

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Board of Sup	pervisors Meeting	Date: Date:	May 13, 2025
	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analyse Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Lett MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	er and/	
OTHER			
	Appeal Letter 3/13/25 Planning Department Response 4 Public Hearing Notice 4/15/25 Clerical Documents	4/21/25	
Prepared by:			April 25, 2025

FRIENDS OF ST. THOMAS MORE

friendsofstthomasmoresf@gmail.com

March 13, 2025

RECEIVED ROARD OF SUPERVISORS SAN FRANCISCO 2025 MOR 13 ANJ 1:48

San Francisco Board of Supervisors

I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ref: Appeal of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Exemption Determination, Case No. 2023-007010ENV

Dear Supervisors,

We are appealing the CEQA Exemption Determination of the above referenced case for Project Address 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard in San Francisco on the following grounds:

- The project is not consistent with infill development intentions stated in CEQA handbook 2025 https://www.califaep.org/docs/CEQA Handbook 2025combined.pdf
- 2. CEQA Class 32 exemptions apply to small-scale urban landfill projects intended for residential, commercial, or mixed use developments. This project is a large scale industrial maintenance facility and does not align with the intent of this exemption.
 - §.21061.3 INFILL SITE "Infill site" means a site in the urbanized area that meets either of the following criteria: (a) The site has not been previously developed for urban uses and both of the following apply: (1) The site is immediately adjacent to parcels that are developed with qualified urban uses, or at least 75% of the perimeter of the site adjoins parcels that are developed with urban uses and the remaining 25% of the site adjoins parcels that have previously been developed for qualified urban used. (2) No parcel within the site has been created within the past 10 years unless the parcel was created as a result of the plan of a redevelopment agency. (b) the site as been previously developed for qualified urban users.

CEQA Class 32 applies only to projects that will not cause significant environmental impacts. CEQA App. G Checklist VII Hazards and Hazardous Materials list project considerations that would create a significant hazard to the neighbors and adjacent schools that are within on-quarter mile of existing schools.

This facility poses substantial risks, including **air pollution**: emissions from fuel storage, pesticides, fertilizers and maintenance equipment will affect air quality, particularly near vulnerable school children causing potential threats to their overall health and well being. **Noise Pollution:** continuous operation of heavy machinery will create noise disturbances that affect students and the surrounding community. **Water Contamination:** the project poses a high risk of stormwater and groundwater contamination.

Proximity to Sensitive Receptors: The project's location is directly adjacent to Utopia Preschool. St. Thomas More School, Alma Via Senior Living, St. Thomas More Church and Brandeis Hillel School. It presents serious health and safety concerns, as young children and elderly receptors are more susceptible to the adverse effects of exposure to pollutants. CEQA does not allow exemptions for projects that pose potential harm to sensitive populations.

The City has not provided any evidence that the Project would not during construction or ongoing as operational pose significant effects especially regarding noise and air quality. The schools in the area are sensitive receptors and could be significantly impacted. The City needs to analyze this project to understand these potential impacts.

3. Lack of environmental report poses the question about protected wildlife. Since the 1950's the proposed building site has been home to a rare plant species called the SF Bay Spineflower. There have been no known steps taken to ensure the preservation of this species. Impacts to these species or their habitat must be analyzed during preparation of environmental documents relating to CEQA or those considered to be functionally equivalent to CEQA as they meet the definition of Rare or Endangered under CEQA Guidelines §15125 (c) and/or § 15380.

4. Even if the above studies are conducted and proved to not incur a significant impact, is a private golf course an infill development? The golf course is not surrounded by urban uses and does not provide public benefit. Private golf courses are restricted to members only, limiting public access which is a key characteristic of urban land use.

See infill of a golf course project here:

https://sfyimby.com/2024/06/plans-for-housing-at-pruneridge-golf-club-santa-clara.html

Development of a housing complex on a golf course required a CEQA study.

If any further information is required, please free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Linda Shah

415-218-0401



1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard

Project Address

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103 628.652.7600 www.sfplanning.org

RECEIVED

BOARD OF SUFERVISORS

CEQA Exemption Determination SAN FRANCISCO 2025 NAR 13 AN11:48

Block/Lot(s)

7380005, 7380036

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ase No.		Permit No.	
023-007010	ENV		
Addition/ Alteration	Demolition (requires HRE for Category B Building)	New Construction	
he San Frar pproximatel pproximatel naintenance	ription for Planning Department approval. Icisco Golf Club proposes the demolition of nine may 10,455 square feet in size) and construction of a 2 of 20,000 gross square feet in size. The proposed by staff, equipment storage, and a repair shop. FULL PROJECT DESCRIPTION ON PAGE 4.	25-foot-tall, one-story maintenance building	
	TYPE as been determined to be exempt under the Cali 1 - Existing Facilities. (CEQA Guidelines section 1530		
under Class six dw	10,000 sq. ft. 3 - New Construction. (CEQA Guidelines section 1530 elling units in one building; commercial/office struct) sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.	3) Up to three new single-family residences or	
Class addition (a) The policion (b) The substant (c) The (d) Application	32 - In-Fill Development. (CEQA Guidelines section 1 ons greater than 10,000 sq. ft. and meets the condition of the project is consistent with the applicable general places as well as with applicable zoning designation and the proposed development occurs within city limits or antially surrounded by urban uses. The project site has no value as habitat for endangered proval of the project would not result in any significant quality.	tions described below: slan designation and all applicable general plan d regulations. In a project site of no more than 5 acres and rare or threatened species. ant effects relating to traffic, noise, eir quality, or	
Other			
	non Sense Exemption (CEQA Guidelines section is no possibility of a significant effect on the environ		

ENVI	RONMENTAL SCREENING ASSESSMENT
Com	ments:
PLE.	ASE SEE PAGES 5-6.
Diam	ner Signature: Don Lewis
rian	ner dignature. Don como
PRO	PERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
ROP	ERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
	Category A: Known Historical Resource.
	Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age).
	Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age).
PROI	POSED WORK CHECKLIST
heck	all that apply to the project.
	Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.
	Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.
	Window replacement that meets the Department's Window Replacement Standards.
	Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, or replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.
	Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.
	Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.
	Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under <i>Zoning Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows</i> .
	Addition(s) not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
	direction; or does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure, or does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.
	Façade or storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character -defining features.
	Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building's historic condition, such as historic photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.
ote:	Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.
	Project is not listed.
T	Project involves scope of work listed above.

ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW Check all that apply to the project. Reclassification of property status. (Attach HRER Part I relevant analysis; requires Principal Preservation Planner approval) Reclassify to Category A Reclassify to Category C Lacks Historic Integrity Lacks Historic Significance Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) П Project does not substantially impact character-defining features of a historic resource (see Comments) Project is compatible, yet differentiated, with a historic resource. Project consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties Note: If ANY box above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below. Project can proceed with EXEMPTION REVIEW. The project has been reviewed by the Preservation Planner and can proceed with exemption review. Comments by Preservation Planner: Project proposes to demolish 8 non-historic (not age-eligible) accessory structures and 1 age-eligible accessory structure with no work proposed to the primary building(s). Replacement structure is compatible and differentiated. Natalia Fossi Preservation Planner Signature: **EXEMPTION DETERMINATION** No further environmental review is required. The project is exempt under CEQA. There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant effect. **Project Approval Action:** Signature: Planning Commission Hearing Don Lewis 04/05/2024 Supporting documents are available for review on the San Francisco Property Information Map, which can be accessed at https://sfplanninggis.org/pim/. Individual files can be viewed by clicking on the Planning Applications link, clicking the "More Details" link under the project's environmental record number (ENV) and then clicking on the "Related Documents" link.

Once signed and dated, this document constitutes an exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Per chapter 31, an appeal of an exemption determination to the Board of Supervisors shall be filed within 30 days after the approval action occurs at a noticed public hearing, or within 30 days after posting on the planning department's website (https://sfplanning.org/resource/ceqa-exemptions) a written decision or written notice of the approval action, if the approval is not made at a noticed public hearing.

Full Project Description

The approximately 164-acre San Francisco Golf Club property is generally bordered by Brotherhood Way to the north, Junipero Serra Boulevard to the east, Wilshire Avenue (Daly City) to the south, and Lake Merced Boulevard to the west in the Lakeshore neighborhood. The project site, where construction would occur, consists of an approximately 1.7-acre (75,473 square feet) portion immediately west of Thomas More Way.

The San Francisco Golf Club proposes the demolition of nine maintenance and facility structures (totaling approximately 10,455 square feet in size) and construction of a 25-foot-tall, one-story maintenance building approximately 20,000 gross square feet in size. The proposed building would house administration offices for maintenance staff, equipment storage, and a repair shop.

The project would include the following components: a covered fueling and washing station; approximately 210 lineal feet of retaining wall (up to 5 feet in retained height) along the eastern boundary and northeastern boundary of the site; a surface parking area with 25 spaces for employees and staff; a new storm drain (approximately 1,500 linear feet); a bioretention area; and removal of 125 eucalyptus gum trees and planting of 45 new trees.

Access to the proposed building would be through the existing member access vehicular gate via an existing private drive connecting to Thomas More Way. The proposed building would be set back from the street by more than 25 feet and from the adjacent neighbor to the north by approximately 20 feet. There would be new landscaping in between the existing sidewalk and new fence. A series of planted areas are proposed to screen the building, and a south facing rooftop solar array is proposed.

Project construction would require approximately 8,550 cubic yards of excavation with a maximum depth of approximately 7 feet below ground surface. Construction duration is estimated for 12 months. The proposed building would be supported on a shallow building foundation.

Environmental Screening Comments

Class 32, criterion a: The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

Class 32, criterion b: The project is within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. While the private golf club occupies approximately 164 acres, the project – including all demolition and construction of hardscape and landscape – is limited to an approximately 1.7-acre (75,473 square feet) portion. Accordingly, the project site is less than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

Class 32, criterion c, natural habitat: The project site where the new building would be constructed is in a heavily vegetated area immediately adjacent to a developed urban area to the north and east, and maintained golf course grasses and existing maintenance facilities to the south and west. The proposed project would include the removal of 125 non-native, eucalyptus gum trees. The removal of these trees does not require a permit from San Francisco, as the trees are not considered significant or landmark trees as defined by Article 16 (Urban Forestry Ordinance) of the San Francisco Public Works Code. As a result of the proposed project, 45 new trees would be planted. The project site has no significant riparian corridors, estuaries, marshes, wetlands, or any other potential wildlife habitat that might contain endangered, rare or threatened species. Thus, the project site has no value as habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species.

Class 32, criterion d, traffic: The proposed project would not exceed any applicable transportation screening criteria. The proposed project would result in low p.m. peak volume of vehicle trips compared to existing conditions. Accordingly, the project would not result in a significant impact related to traffic and additional transportation review is not required.

Noise: The proposed project would use typical construction equipment that would be regulated by Article 29 of the Police Code (section 2907, Construction Equipment). No impact pile driving or nighttime construction is required. Construction vibration would not be anticipated to affect adjacent buildings. The proposed project would not generate sufficient vehicle trips to noticeably increase ambient noise levels, and the project's fixed noise sources, such as heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems, would be subject to noise limits in Article 29 of the Police Code (section 2909, Noise Limits). Therefore, no significant noise impact would occur.

Air Quality: The proposed project's construction would be subject to the Dust Control Ordinance (Article 22B of the Health Code) and would be required to submit a site-specific dust control plan to the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH). The proposed land uses are below the Bay AreaAir Quality Management District's construction and operational screening levels for requiring further quantitative criteria air pollutant analysis. The project site is not located within an air pollutant exposure zone and would not add new stationary sources of toxic air contaminants. Thus, no significant construction or operational air quality impacts would occur.

Water Quality: The project's construction activities are required to comply with the Construction Site Runoff Ordinance (Public Works Code, article 2.4, section 146). Since the project would disturb over 5,000 square feet, the project sponsor would be required to submit an Erosion Sediment Control Plan or a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and a Construction Site Runoff Control Project Application to SFPUC. Stormwater and wastewater discharged from the project site during operations would flow to the City's combined sewer system and be treated to the standards in the City's National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit. Therefore, no significant water quality impact would occur.

Class 32, criterion e, utilities and public services: The existing private golf club is already adequately served by existing utilities and public services. The project would not change that existing condition and therefore the project would not increase demand in a manner that could result in significant impacts related to utilities and public services.

Archaeological Resources: On February 20, 2024, planning department staff archaeologists conducted archaeological sensitivity assessment testing at the project site. No significant archaeological resources were discovered. Based on the negative results of the testing and a review of in-house archaeological documentation, it is unlikely that archaeological features or artifacts would be encountered during project construction. The department's staff archaeologists determined on February 21, 2024 that no CEQA-significant archeological resources are expected within project-affected soils.

Environmental Screening Comments (Continued)

Hazardous Materials: The project is subject to the Maher Ordinance (Article 22A of the Health Code), which is administered by the department of public health (DPH). On April 1, 2024, DPH received the applicant's Maher application. Compliance with the Maher Ordinance will ensure that the project would not result in a significant impact with regard to hazardous materials.

Geology and Soils: A geotechnical report was prepared by A3GEO, Inc. (dated August 23, 2023). The project's structural drawings would be reviewed by the building department, where it would be determined if further geotechnical review and technical reports are required. Compliance with the State and local building codes pursuant to the development review process implemented by the building department will ensure that the proposed project would not result in a significant impact with regard to geology and soils.

Public Notice: A "Notification of Project Receiving Environmental Review" was mailed on December 26, 2023 to adjacent occupants and owners of buildings within 300 feet of the project site and to the Lakeshore neighborhood group list.

RECEIVED BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SAN FRANCISCO 2025 MAR 13 ANTI:51

	THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T
DAVID F. JOY	1106
	DATE March 13 2025
PAY TO THE OF Jan Francisco Blan	ning Department \$ 763.00
Sevenhundred Sixty - three	e and 00/100 - BOLLARS Deposit
WELLS FARGO BANK www.wellstargo.com	\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc
FOR	twid typy "

From: Wong, Jocelyn (BOS)

To: "friendsofstthomasmoresf@gmail.com"; John Kevlin; "lp1114@aol.com"; "danielr@macarchs.com";

"kevin@sfgolfclub.com"

Cc: RUSSI, BRAD (CAT); JENSEN, KRISTEN (CAT); YANG, AUSTIN (CAT); RUIZ-ESQUIDE, ANDREA (CAT); Hillis, Rich

(CPC); Gibson, Lisa (CPC); Dwyer, Debra (CPC); Navarrete, Joy (CPC); Lewis, Don (CPC); Switzky, Joshua (CPC); Teague, Corey (CPC); Tam, Tina (CPC); Sider, Dan (CPC); Starr, Aaron (CPC); Watty, Elizabeth (CPC); Ionin, Jonas (CPC); Botn, Kurt (CPC); White, Elizabeth (CPC); Lamarre, Julie (BOA); Longaway, Alec (BOA); BOSSupervisors; BOS-Legislative Aides; Calvillo, Angela (BOS); Somera, Alisa (BOS); Mchugh, Eileen (BOS); BOS

Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSE - Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination - Proposed 1310 Junipero Serra

Boulevard Project - Appeal Hearing April 29, 2025

Date: Monday, April 21, 2025 10:44:05 AM

Greetings,

The Office of the Clerk of the Board in receipt of an appeal response from the Planning Department for Special Order before the Board of Supervisors on **April 29, 2025**, at 3:00 p.m., for the appeal of the CEQA Exemption Determination for the proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard:

Please find the following link to the document for the matter:

Planning Department Response - April 21, 2025

I invite you to review the entire matters on our <u>Legislative Research Center</u> by following the link below:

Board of Supervisors File No. 250276 - CEQA Appeal

Jocelyn Wong
Legislative Clerk
San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: 415.554.7702 | F: 415.554.5163

jocelyn.wong@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS) To schedule a "virtual" meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.

Click **HERE** to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form.

The <u>Legislative Research Center</u> provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.



CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION APPEAL

1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard

Date: April 21, 2025

To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Lisa Gibson, Environmental Review Officer – lisa.gibson@sfgov.org, 628.652.7571

Elizabeth White, Senior Planner – elizabeth.white@sfgov.org, 628.652.7557

RE: Board File No. 250280

Planning Record No. 2023-007010ENV

Appeal of Categorical Exemption for 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard

Hearing Date: April 29, 2025

Project Sponsors: Daniel Robinson, MacCracken Robinson Architects, 415.487.2050

Appellant: Linda Shah, on behalf of Friends of Saint Thomas More

Introduction

This memorandum responds to the March 13, 2025 letter of appeal to the board of supervisors (the board) regarding the planning department's (the department) issuance of a categorical exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA determination) for the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project.

The department, pursuant to Article 19 of the CEQA Guidelines, issued a categorical exemption for the proposed project on April 5, 2024, finding that the proposed project is exempt from CEQA as a Class 32 exemption.

The decision before the board is whether to uphold the department's decision to issue a categorical exemption and deny the appeal, or to overturn the department's decision to issue a categorical exemption and return the project to department staff for additional environmental review.

Site Description and Existing Use

The approximately 164-acre San Francisco Golf Club property (established in 1915) is generally bordered by Brotherhood Way to the north, Junipero Serra Boulevard to the east, Wilshire Avenue (Daly City) to the south, and Lake Merced Boulevard to the west in the Lakeshore neighborhood. The project site, where construction would occur, consists of an approximately 1.7-acre (75,473 square feet) portion immediately west of Thomas More Way. The project site is immediately adjacent to Saint Thomas More Catholic School

(approximately 10 feet to the north). Other nearby sensitive land uses include the following: Utopia Preschool is located approximately 90 feet to the north; Alma Via Senior Living is located approximately 145 feet to the northeast; and Brandeis School of San Francisco is located approximately 200 feet to the west. Interstate 280 is located approximately 520 east of the project site.

Project Description

The San Francisco Golf Club (SFGC) proposes the demolition of nine maintenance and facility structures (totaling approximately 10,500 square feet in size) and construction of a 23-foot-tall, one-story accessory maintenance and facility building approximately 19,100 gross square feet in size.

The proposed maintenance building¹ would include the following: an administrative wing containing offices for staff, a locker room, showers, bathrooms, a small reception area for guests, and a large break room for maintenance staff (approximately 25); a storage area for covered overnight secure storage of a variety of currently gasoline powered small equipment which would be transitioning to electric; a battery charging room for the removable back pack type batteries; a repair area where the equipment stored in the building can be repaired or maintained including a small vehicle lift for tire changes, motor repair, and other maintenance issues; an enclosed grinding area² where mower blades would be sharpened twice a month;³ a small oil storage area to store minimal amounts (about 50 gallons per year) of used oil created from gasoline golf cart oil changes (this would be reduced as carts are replaced with electric options); and an exterior materials bin area where unbleached sand and other bulk materials are stored before being distributed on the course in golf cart type carts (located at the far west of the project site and currently used for this purpose now).

The equipment that would be primarily stored in the proposed maintenance building is smaller backpack type gasoline leaf blowers, weed whackers, and chainsaws. The larger equipment includes mowers, golf carts, and other landscape maintenance machines. Over the next few years, SFGC plans to replace gasoline-powered equipment with electric-powered equipment. While this equipment would be stored in the proposed maintenance building, their engines are not started until pulled onto the actual golf course on a small trailer behind a golf cart type vehicle. Mowers and other equipment are towed to the golf course between 5:30 am and 6:00 am and then returned to the maintenance building around 2:30 pm.

The project would also include the following components: approximately 210 linear feet of retaining wall (up to 5 feet in retained height) along the eastern boundary and northeastern boundary of the site; a surface parking area with 23 spaces for employees/staff and 2 electric vehicle charging spaces; a new storm drain (approximately 1,500 linear feet); a bioretention area; and removal of approximately 36 eucalyptus gum trees and planting of 45 new trees.⁶

⁶ After a January 2024 storm caused a large eucalyptus tree to fall, the nearby school raised concerns about the risk of future tree falls. In response, SFGC removed approximately 70 eucalyptus trees from the project site in February 2024 to prevent potential damage from future storms on adjacent properties.



¹ The use plan for the proposed maintenance building is located here: 2024-12-18 DRAFT SFGC Use Plan.pdf, accessed April 3, 2025.

² Details of the sharpening machine can be located here: https://bernhard.co.uk/products/express-dual-3000mc/, accessed April 3, 2025.

³ With a sound transmission class (STC) of 55, the room is designed to protect staff in the adjacent repair area.

⁴ More information regarding future electrified equipment is provided here: https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/tdl4d4x65rrko3oopdwbd/2024-12-10-Proposed-Golf-Equipment.pdf?rlkey=tr3cxuwtjo2q9vejcna0kzxeb&e=1&dl=0, accessed April 3, 2025.

⁵ Most of this equipment falls under new legislation that no longer allows their sale in California, requiring only electrified versions of the same equipment to be sold after 2024. The threshold is anything under 25 horsepower and defined as a "small off-road engines" (SORE). Further information regarding this legislation and the types of equipment that will no longer be sold is provided here: https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/small-off-road-engines-sore/about, accessed April 3, 2025.

Access to the proposed building would be through the existing member access vehicular gate via an existing private drive connecting to Thomas More Way. The proposed building would be set back from the adjacent building to the north by approximately 21 to 59 feet. There would be new landscaping between the existing sidewalk and new fence. A series of planted areas are proposed to screen the building, and a south facing rooftop solar array is proposed.

Project construction would require approximately 6,300 cubic yards of excavation with a maximum depth of approximately 7 feet below ground surface. Construction duration is estimated for 10 months (including four weeks for grading/excavation). The proposed building would be supported on a shallow building foundation.

Background

The following bullet points provide a chronological summary of the various actions documented in the record related to the proposed project:

- On August 2, 2023, Daniel Robinson of MacCracken Robinson Architects (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed a project application.
- On April 5, 2024, the department determined that the project was categorically exempt under CEQA Class 32 – Infill Development Projects, and that no further environmental review was required.
- On February 13, 2025, the Planning Commission approved the conditional use authorization.
- On March 13, 2025, Linda Shah, on behalf of Friends of Saint Thomas More (hereinafter "Appellant"), filed an appeal of the categorial exemption determination.
- On March 19, 2025, the department determined that the appeal was timely filed.

CEQA Guidelines

Categorical Exemptions

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15061, "Once a lead agency has determined that an activity is a project subject to CEQA, a lead agency shall determine whether the project is exempt from CEQA" [CEQA Guidelines section 15061(a)]. A project is exempt from CEQA if "the project is exempt pursuant to a categorical exemption. . .and the application of that categorical exemption is not barred by one of the exceptions set forth in Section 15300.2." [CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(2).]

In accordance with Public Resources Code section 21084, CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 through 15333 list classes of projects that have been determined *not* to have a significant effect on the environment and are exempt from further environmental review.

CEQA Guidelines section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects), or Class 32, consists of projects characterized as infill development, provided they meet various conditions. These conditions include: the project's



consistency with applicable general plan designation, general plan policies and applicable zoning designations and regulations; the project's location within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site having no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; the project approval not resulting in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the project site being able to be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

As noted above, a categorical exemption may not be used when an exception listed in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 applies. Among these exceptions are projects where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances [CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2(c)].

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2(c), lead agencies must apply a two-pronged analysis in determining whether the "unusual circumstances" exception applies. First, an unusual circumstance must exist, and second, the unusual circumstance must give rise to "a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment." It is important to note that it is not enough for an Appellant to claim the project – as a whole – will have a substantial effect on the environment. Rather, an Appellant must show that the specific unusual circumstances themselves will potentially cause that substantial effect.

Standards of Review

The standard of judicial review of lead agency decisions on a project's qualification for a given class of exemption is the "substantial evidence" standard of Public Resources Code section 21168.5. Under this substantial evidence standard, courts will defer to the agency decision as long it is supported by substantial evidence, even if there is conflicting evidence. This standard applies to review of the department's determination that the project fits within the Class 32 exemption, including the conditions that must be met.

The standard of judicial review for most exceptions to the categorical exemption is the "fair argument" standard. Under the "fair argument" standard, the exception to the exemption would apply, and would require additional environmental analysis under CEQA, if the record contains evidence that supports a fair argument that the unusual circumstances may produce a significant effect on the environment.

The standard of judicial review for the "unusual circumstance" exception is two-pronged, as follows: An agency's determination as to whether (or not) there are "unusual circumstances" [CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 (c)] is reviewed under the substantial evidence standard. On the other hand, an agency's determination as to whether unusual circumstances result in "a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment" is reviewed under the non-deferential "fair argument" standard. The historic resources exception is not raised in this appeal, so the standards for that exception are not described here.

Substantial Evidence

In determining the significance of environmental effects caused by a project, CEQA Guidelines section 15064(f) states that "the decision as to whether a project may have one or more significant effects shall be based on substantial evidence in the record of the lead agency." CEQA Guidelines section 15064(f)(5) offers the following guidance: "Argument, speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative, or evidence that is



clearly inaccurate or erroneous, or evidence that is not credible, shall not constitute substantial evidence. Substantial evidence shall include facts, reasonable assumption predicated upon facts, and expert opinion supported by facts."

Planning Department Responses

The responses, below, address the environmental concerns raised by the Appellant, beginning with topics pertaining to the project's eligibility for the Class 32 exemption, and then moving on to topics related to the exceptions to issuance of a categorical exemption. For the reasons explained in the responses below, the department continues to find that the project satisfies the eligibility criteria for a Class 32 exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15332, and that issuance of the exemption is not barred by any of the exceptions identified in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2. The Appellant has not met the legal burden of proof to challenge the department's determination.

Infill Development and Project Site Characteristics

Response 1: The proposed project fits the description of a Class 32 categorical exemption, including that it is an infill development that occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

On April 5, 2024, the department issued a categorical exemption determination for the proposed project, finding that the proposed maintenance facility qualifies for a Class 32 exemption as an infill development that meets the conditions set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15332. The department's determination documents that the project met each of the required conditions, which include that it: be consistent with applicable general plan designation, general plan policies and applicable zoning designations and regulations; be located within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; be located on a site with no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; must not result any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and be located on a site that is adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

This response addresses Appellant arguments related to the project's eligibility for the Class 32 exemption regarding its characterization as infill development and the project site location and acreage conditions. Responses 2, 3, 4, and 5 provide further discussion of Appellant arguments related to the project's eligibility for the Class 32 exemption regarding other conditions.

Please refer to Responses 6 and 7 for discussion pertaining to the exceptions to issuance of a categorical exemption.

Project Characterization as Infill Development

The Appellant incorrectly states that the project does not qualify for a Class 32 exemption because is not consistent with the definition of "Infill Site" pursuant to California Public Resources Code §21061.3. In a recent appellate decision, the court rejected the argument that terms like "in-fill development" and "substantially surrounded by urban uses" should be interpreted using definitions from other parts of the CEQA Guidelines, such as those for "in-fill site" and "urbanized area." Instead, the court focused on the

Working Families of Monterey County v. King City Planning Commission (2024) 106 Cal.App.5th 833. In this case, the Sixth District Court of Appeal upheld the King City Planning Commission's approval of a Grocery Outlet project, determining that the project site met the criteria for the Class 32 "in-fill development" exemption.



specific language of the Class 32 exemption, which requires that the project site be "within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses."

Without citing any legal authority, the Appellant also erroneously states that the Class 32 exemption only applies to "small-scale urban landfill projects intended for residential, commercial, or mixed-use developments," and further states that the proposed project does not qualify for a Class 32 exemption because it is located on a private golf course and does not provide public benefit. The Appellant compares the project to a golf infill project in a nearby jurisdiction (Santa Clara) that required environmental review. But the Santa Clara project is distinguishable from the proposed project in several respects. Specifically, the "400 Saratoga Avenue Residential Project" is located on a golf course in Santa Clara that is significantly larger in scale, as it proposes two structures (55 feet and 44 feet in height) that total 361,170 square feet in size with 324 residential units and two underground levels of parking (392 spaces).8

Project Site Location and Acreage

The project is within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. The project site is surrounded by schools, a church, a temple and residential uses to the east, north, and west, and the golf course is located to the south. While the golf club property occupies approximately 164 acres, the project - including all demolition and construction of hardscape and landscape - is limited to an approximately 1.7-acre (75,473 square feet) site. Accordingly, the project site meets the requirements of Class 32 exemptions that the site be less than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The department's determination that the project is an infill development and that it satisfies the location and acreage condition of the Class 32 exemption is supported by substantial evidence as set forth above, and the Appellant has not demonstrated otherwise.

Exemption Eligibility Condition: Air Quality

Response 2: The project would not result in any significant air quality impacts during project construction or operations.

The project site is immediately adjacent to Saint Thomas More Catholic School (approximately 10 feet to the north). Other nearby sensitive land uses include the following: Utopia Preschool is located approximately 90 feet to the north, Alma Via Senior Living is located approximately 145 feet to the northeast, and Brandeis School of San Francisco is located approximately 200 feet to the west. Interstate 280, a source of vehicular emissions, is located approximately 520 east of the project site.

Construction

Project construction would require approximately 6,300 cubic yards of excavation with a maximum depth of approximately 7 feet below ground surface. The use of diesel-fueled construction equipment would be temporary and intermittent as the construction duration is estimated for 10 months (including four weeks for grading/excavation). Pursuant to Director's Bulletin No. 2 for Type 3, Clean Construction projects, the project sponsor has committed to using Tier 4 engines on all diesel-fueled construction equipment.⁹

⁹ <u>Application for Priority Application Processing for 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard</u>. Planning Department Case Number 2023-007010PRJ. Accessed April 8, 2025.



⁸ Further information regarding this project can be located here: <u>400 Saratoga Avenue Residential Project | Projects Listing | City of Santa Clara</u>, accessed March 26, 2025.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District developed criteria air pollutant screening tools¹⁰ to determine if a project's short-term construction-related air quality impacts may exceed criteria air pollutant significance thresholds. If a proposed project meets the screening criteria, then construction of the project would result in less-than-significant criteria air pollutant impacts. There is no land use category that aligns with the proposed project; but the nearest selection is "General Light Industrial," which may have significant construction emissions if the project is larger than 452,000 square feet. The proposed project is less than one-twentieth of the screening criteria size at 20,000 square feet and therefore will have less than significant criteria air pollutant impacts from project construction.

The use of diesel-powered construction equipment generates emission of diesel particulate matter, which is a toxic air contaminant. The proposed project went through a screening level health risk analysis, which assessed the potential for the project to result in significant health risk impacts. ¹¹ The analysis found that the proposed project would be substantially below health risk thresholds, and would therefore not result in a significant health risk impact.

Construction Dust. The proposed project's construction activities would be subject to the Dust Control Ordinance (Article 22B of the Health Code). In compliance with the Dust Control Ordinance, the project sponsor submitted a site-specific dust control plan to DPH on June 26, 2024. The dust control plan describes nearby sensitive receptors (including schools and senior living facilities), dust reduction measures, air monitoring, public signage, recordkeeping, and reporting.

As discussed in the dust control plan, an independent third-party environmental consultant would perform PM_{10}^{13} dust monitoring during all soil-disturbing construction activities. A dust monitor would be placed at an upwind and a downwind location (total of two dust monitors). Work activities would be stopped if any of the following occur: dust migrates beyond the property boundary or is uncontrolled within the property boundary; the PM_{10} dust measurements exceed the action level of 200 micrograms per cubic meter ($\mu g/m^3$) over a ten-minute averaging period; and wind speeds exceed 25 miles per hour (mph) or if sustained winds exceed 20 mph for more than four hours in a workday. Work may re-commence after dust has been controlled, the average PM_{10} dust measurements are below 150 $\mu g/m^3$ over a 30-minute period, and wind speeds are below 20 mph.

The dust control plan lists the following methods:

- Implement stabilized construction entrance/exit, tire shaker, entrance outlet tire washing, and workers' boot wash station to prevent dirt track-out onto paved public roads.
- Clean and wet sweep the project site and adjacent paved areas at the end of each shift.
- Install wind fences, wind barriers, dust curtains, or other windbreaks.
- Wet soil and unpaved areas, apply water to active soil storage piles at least three times per day, and apply non-toxic dust suppressants or soil stabilizers.

¹³ Particulate matter with a diameter of 10 micrometers or smaller



¹⁰ Bay Area Air Quality Management District, CEQA Guidelines Chapter 4: Screening for Criteria Air Pollutants and Precursors, April 20, 2023, https://www.baaqmd.gov/~/media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/ceqa-guidelines-2022/ceqaguidelines-chapter-4-screening_final-pdf.pdf?rev=ac551d35a52d479dad475e7d4c57afa6&sc_lang=en, accessed April 2025.

¹¹ Memorandum from Brian Schuster and Sarah Patterson (ESA) to Liz White, Josh Pollak, and Tania Sheyner (SF Planning Department). April 14, 2025. Subject: 1310 Junipero Serra Blvd Construction Air Quality Memorandum.

¹² <u>Dust Control Plan for 1310 Junipero Serra Blvd.pdf</u>, accessed March 27, 2025.

- Minimize the material drop height from an excavator's bucket onto the soil storage pile.
- Minimize the use of soil storage piles by moving excavated soil to areas that need to be filled.
- Maintain inactive soil storage piles by keeping pile heights below 10 feet and covered with a tarp, hydroseeding, or stabilizing with non-toxic soil stabilizers.
- Enforce a 15-mph speed limit for vehicular traffic on unpaved roads and areas.
- Keep the cargo off-haul load height below six inches from the top of the truck cargo compartment and cover cargo load with a tarp.

At the end of project construction, disturbed soil areas would be stabilized by establishing a vegetative cover (hydroseeding) and/or applying non-toxic soil stabilizers. Weekly air monitoring results would be required to be submitted to DPH. The SFGC would be required to maintain the air monitoring records for at least seven years.

On July 30, 2024, the DPH found the dust control plan compliant with Article 22B of the Health Code and approved the plan with the following comment: within 48 hours of receiving a public dust complaint, the dust monitoring consultant shall notify DPH via email of the complaint and describe how the complaint was resolved.

Implementation of the DPH-approved dust control plan would reduce construction dust impacts to a less than significant level. The Appellant has provided no substantial evidence to the contrary.

Operations

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District also developed criteria air pollutant screening tools¹⁴ for operational impacts. Similar to what is described above under "Construction," if a proposed project meets the screening criteria, then operation of the project would result in less-than-significant criteria air pollutant impacts. There is no land use category that aligns with the proposed project, but the nearest selection is 765,000 square feet for a "General Office Building" or 998,000 square feet for a "General Light Industry" building. The proposed 19,100-square-foot maintenance building would be well below the operational screening level and therefore will have less than significant criteria air pollutant impacts from project operation.

The project site is not located within an air pollutant exposure zone and the proposed project would not add new stationary sources of toxic air contaminants; the project does not propose a diesel-powered backup generator. The project would also not result in a substantial increase in vehicle and delivery trips to the project site.

The Appellant alleges that the proposed facility poses substantial air pollution risks from emissions from fuel storage, pesticides, fertilizers and maintenance equipment. However, as discussed above, the proposed project would not relocate the storage of the existing pesticides and fertilizers at the golf course from their current locations or change the existing procedures for handling of such materials; specifically, they would not be moved to the project site. In addition, the existing underground tanks and fuel area would also remain in their existing locations and would not relocate to the project site. Furthermore, the

¹⁴ Bay Area Air Quality Management District, CEQA Guidelines Chapter 4: Screening for Criteria Air Pollutants and Precursors, April 20, 2023, https://www.baaqmd.gov/~/media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/ceqa-guidelines-2022/ceqaguidelines-chapter-4-screening_final-pdf.pdf?rev=ac551d35a52d479dad475e7d4c57afa6&sc_lang=en, accessed April 2025.



Record No. 2023-007010ENV 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard

Hearing Date: April 29, 2025

lawnmowers and other equipment stored in the proposed maintenance building would not have their engines started at the project site. Instead, the equipment would be pulled onto the actual golf course on a smaller trailer behind a golf cart type vehicle before starting. Furthermore, as discussed above, the SFGC is in the process of replacing its current gasoline-powered equipment with electric-powered equipment.

For the above reasons, the department's finding that significant construction or operational air quality impacts would not occur is supported by substantial evidence in the record. The Appellant has not demonstrated otherwise.

Exemption Eligibility Condition: Noise

Response 3: The project would not result in any significant noise impact during construction or operations.

Construction

Construction of the proposed project would be temporary in nature, with a limited duration of up to 10 months, and would not include pile driving or any bedrock excavation. The proposed project would use typical construction equipment that would be regulated by Article 29 of the Police Code (section 2907, Construction Equipment). Project construction would not involve the use of impact equipment (such as a hoe ram), and nighttime construction is not proposed. For these reasons, construction vibration would not affect adjacent buildings.

Operations

The proposed project would not generate a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project. The proposed project would not generate sufficient vehicle trips to noticeably increase ambient noise levels as the project would simply consolidate the golf club's existing maintenance facilities into one location, rather than adding vehicle trips. The proposed facility does not include sources that would generate substantial operational noise as no emergency back-up generators, large air handling units, chillers, exhaust fans, or cooling towers are proposed. The proposed building would include typical fixed-mechanical equipment (such as HVAC).

As discussed in the project description, the enclosed grinding area has been designed with a Sound Transmission Class (STC) of 55 to prevent noise disturbance to workers in the adjacent repair area. Furthermore, the use of the grinder machine to sharpen the blades of lawnmowers would be limited to twice a month. The enclosed repair area, which would be used primarily for tire changes, motor repair, and other maintenance issues, would also not create substantial noise.

The mowers and other stored equipment would be towed by a small trailer to the golf course between 5:30 am and 6:00 am and returned around 2:30 pm. The noise from the golf cart-type vehicle that would pull the trailer would be insignificant. The proposed facility building would also shield the adjacent school from outdoor noise.

The Appellant incorrectly states the project would result in continuous operation of heavy machinery. It is not clear what equipment the Appellant is referring to. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) classifies self-powered, self-propelled, or pull-type equipment weighing at least 1,500 pounds as heavy equipment. As discussed in this appeal response, the proposed maintenance facility would not result in the continuous operation of heavy machinery. Based on substantial evidence, the proposed project would not result in a significant operational or construction noise impact. The Appellant has provided no



substantial evidence to the contrary.

Exemption Eligibility Condition: Water Quality

Response 4: The project would not result in a significant water quality impact.

The project's construction activities are required to comply with the Construction Site Runoff Ordinance (Public Works Code, article 2.4, section 146). Since the project would disturb over 5,000 square feet, the project sponsor would be required to submit a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and a Construction Site Runoff Control Project Application to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC). Stormwater and wastewater discharged from the project site during operations would flow to the City's combined sewer system and be treated to the standards in the City's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit.

According to the geotechnical report that was prepared for the proposed project, groundwater was encountered approximately 25 to 30 feet below ground surface (bgs). Given the proposed maximum excavation depth of 7 feet bgs, project construction is not anticipated to encounter groundwater. However, should groundwater be encountered during construction, it would be subject to the requirements of article 4.1 of the public works code, Industrial Waste, which requires groundwater to meet specified water quality standards before it is discharged to the combined sewer system. These measures ensure the protection of water quality during construction, which represents a temporary condition. The Bureau of Systems Planning, Environment, and Compliance of the SFPUC must be notified regarding projects that necessitate dewatering. In this case, the SFPUC may require water quality analysis prior to discharge. The project sponsor would be required to obtain a Batch Wastewater Discharge Permit from the SFPUC Wastewater Enterprise Collection System Division prior to any dewatering activities.

In addition, as discussed below in Response 7, on May 17, 2024, the department of public health determined that no hazardous substances are expected to be present in soil or groundwater exceeding applicable health risk levels.

In light of the above, no significant water quality impact would occur. The Appellant does not provide substantial evidence to support its claim that project implementation would present a high risk of stormwater and groundwater contamination.

Exemption Eligibility Condition: Value as Habitat for Rare, Threatened, or Endangered Species

Response 5: The project site has no value as habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species.

The Appellant alleges that San Francisco Bay Spineflower has occurred on the project site since the 1950s, and that an environmental impact report is required to analyze the project impacts to this plant species. The San Francisco Bay Spineflower is listed as "not sensitive" by the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), and the last observation of the Spineflower on the project site was recorded on July 7, 1957. A qualified biologist conducted a biological evaluation of the project site on April 3, 2025, and determined that the project site does not support plant communities associated with occurrences of San Francisco Bay

¹⁶ Memorandum from Justin Semion (WRA) to John Kevlin (Reuben, Junius, & Rose). April 11, 2025. Subject: Biological Report for SF Golf Club Maintenance Building Project in San Francisco County, CA.



¹⁵ A3GEO, Inc., Design-Level Geotechnical Study Report, San Francisco Golf Club Maintenance and Office Building, 1310 Junipero Serra Blvd., San Francisco, August 23, 2023. Located at: https://citypln-m-

 $[\]underline{extnl.sfgov.org/SharedLinks.aspx?accesskey=4289fdc6e2d8451856abab20eefff71a1dd3c59ba9765313e90da2552a9eec9a\&VaultGUID=A4A7DACD-B0DC-4322-BD29-F6F07103C6E0, accessed March 24, 2025.}$

Record No. 2023-007010ENV 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard

Hearing Date: April 29, 2025

Spineflower. No San Francisco Bay Spineflower was present on the site.

Further, the project site has no significant riparian corridors, estuaries, marshes, wetlands, or any other potential wildlife habitat that might contain endangered, rare or threatened species. Thus, the project site has no value as habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species.

Exceptions to Use of Categorical Exemption

Response 6: None of the exceptions for categorical exemptions apply to the proposed project.

CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 identifies exceptions to the applicability of categorical exemptions. When any of the exceptions apply, a project that otherwise fits within a categorical exemption must undergo a higher level of environmental review. None of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions apply to the proposed project. The following exceptions are not raised in this appeal so they are not discussed below: cumulative impacts, scenic highways, hazardous waste sites (regarding listing of the project site on the so-called "Cortese List"), and historical resources. Please see Response 7 regarding hazardous materials in the context of the unusual circumstances exception.

Significant Effect Due to Unusual Circumstances

As required by CEQA, the department applies a two-part analysis to determine whether there is a reasonable possibility that a project will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances, as follows.

Part 1 Question: Do unusual circumstances exist?

Part 1 Answer: There are no unusual circumstances surrounding the project.

The circumstances surrounding the project and the project site are not unusual. A non-residential development near a sensitive receptor, such as a school, in the urban context of San Francisco is not a unique or unusual circumstance. The proposed construction activities are typical for San Francisco, including excavation work near sensitive receptors. The proposed maintenance operations also do not present unusual circumstances as they would not generate noise levels substantially different from or louder than other nonresidential uses located in San Francisco near sensitive uses. In addition, the project proposes typical fixed-mechanical equipment (such as heating, ventilation, and cooling [HVAC]) and no unconventional noise-generating equipment is proposed.

The issues raised by the Appellant do not rise to the level of "unusual circumstances," but rather describe conditions encountered throughout San Francisco. For the above reasons, the department's determination that unusual circumstances are not present is supported by substantial evidence; the Appellant has not demonstrated otherwise.

Part 2 Question: Would the project result in significant effects due to unusual circumstances? Part 2 Answer: This question is not applicable, given that no unusual circumstances are present.

As stated above, there are no unusual circumstances surrounding the project.

¹⁷ The proposed project is not located on a site that is listed as a hazardous waste site by the state. The nearest Cortese case, which is located on the subject property at the historic Golf Clubhouse, is over 500 feet from the project site.



Considering the above, none of the exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply. As such, the project is not required to undergo further environmental review. The Appellant has not met the legal burden of proof to demonstrate otherwise.

Exception: Hazardous Materials Impact due to Unusual Circumstances

Response 7: The proposed project does not present any unusual circumstances that would give rise to a significant impact related to hazardous materials.

The project is subject to the Maher Ordinance (Article 22A of the Health Code), which is administered by the department of public health (DPH). On April 10, 2024, the DPH received the project sponsor's Maher application¹⁸ and phase I environmental site assessment (ESA). The phase I ESA identified no recognized environmental conditions at the project site. The phase I ESA identified a historical recognized environmental condition elsewhere on the golf club property which involved a leaking underground storage tank (UST) containing heating oil that was previously removed from the property. DPH Local Oversight Program (LOP) investigated the UST and closed the case in September 2008. The historical UST, which was located at the San Francisco Golf Club's clubhouse, is more than 500 feet from the project site. On May 17, 2024, DPH approved the phase I ESA pursuant to Article 22A.6 and determined that no further action is necessary for Article 22A (Maher) compliance based on the findings that no hazardous substances are expected to be present in soil or groundwater exceeding applicable health risk levels.¹⁹

The amount and type of hazardous materials that would be stored in the proposed maintenance building is also not considered unusual. The project includes the charging and use of limited quantities of lithiumion battery-powered lawn maintenance equipment and golf carts.²⁰ The following facilities would remain in their existing locations and would not be relocated to the proposed maintenance building: pesticide and fertilizer storage, underground tanks and fuel area, and wash area.

The proposed maintenance building would include a battery storage room with lithium-ion battery chargers for backpack units (blowers and weed whackers) and for small handheld tools. Only backpack and tool batteries would be charged within the battery room as those batteries are removable. The following equipment would be charged in place: utility golf carts, lawnmowers, and rollers.

As discussed in an engineering opinion letter, at full capacity, the total quantity of stored lithium-ion batteries is not expected to exceed 400 kilowatt hours (kWh), which is equivalent to approximately four household electric vehicles (EV).²¹ For comparison, in accordance with Division of the State Architect Publication IR CG-1 and California Green Building Code, new public K-12 schools in California are required to provide EV parking. Under these requirements, a public K-12 school of similar size to the school present in the local San Francisco community would be mandated to provide at least 13 or more EV parking spots.

The storage of hazardous materials is strictly regulated, and the proposed building will comply with all applicable Building and Fire Code requirements. An engineering opinion report was prepared for the proposed project to analyze the proposed equipment quantities relative to lithium-ion battery safety and

²¹ The engineering opinion report can be located here: SF Golf Engineering Opinion Report.pdf, accessed March 31, 2025.



 $^{^{18}}$ Site Mitigation Environmental Health Database (SMED) case number is 2243.

¹⁹ This memorandum can be located here: Maher Approval 2024.05.17 2243 1310 Junipero Serra Blvd DCP-req.pdf, accessed March 27,

²⁰ SF Golf Equipment - Battery List.pdf, accessed March 31, 2025.

general fire safety. According to the engineering opinion report, the proposed project would meet, and in several aspects, exceed San Francisco Fire Department, City, and State fire and life safety requirements.²² The project would provide fire and life safety features that meet and, in some cases, exceed the requirements of the building and fire code. These features include the following:

- Fully compliant fire sprinkler system providing rapid automatic fire suppression in the event of a fire
- Fully compliant fire alarm system providing 24/7 monitoring, detection, and quick-fire response in the event of a fire.
- Enhanced building construction above and beyond building and fire code requirements, such as using more robust materials like steel, concrete, and gypsum board (commonly known as drywall).
- Enhanced fire separation distance of 40 feet (more than four times the required distance per California Building Code 602) between the proposed San Francisco Golf Club building and northern property line shared with an adjacent building (St. Thomas More School).

The Appellant cites Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines, which provides a sample initial study checklist for agencies to evaluate projects that are not exempt from environmental review. One of the questions asks if the project would "emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?" Because the proposed project qualifies for a class 32 categorical exemption, an initial study is not required. Further, although the project site is located within one-quarter mile of an existing school, i.e., Saint Thomas More Catholic School, compliance with the Maher Ordinance, as well as building and fire codes, would ensure that the proposed project would not result in a significant hazardous materials impact.

The Appellant has provided no substantial evidence to support the argument that hazardous materials could result in a significant impact on the environment resulting from an unusual circumstance of the project. Furthermore, even if these circumstances were considered unusual, the project would not result in a significant impact for the reasons explained above.

Conclusion

The department has determined, based on substantial evidence in the record, that the proposed project is categorically exempt from environmental review under CEQA on the basis that: (1) the project satisfies the criteria for eligibility for a Class 32 categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15332, and (2) none of the exceptions specified in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 prohibiting the use of a categorical exemption are applicable to the project. Specifically, as documented above, the Class 32 categorical exemption was appropriately issued because the proposed project would not have any significant environmental impacts related to noise, air quality, and water quality. Moreover, there are no unusual circumstances that would exclude the project from qualifying from a categorical exemption and no mitigation measures are required under CEQA.

The Appellant has not met the legal burden of proof to challenge the department's issuance of the Class 32 categorical exemption for the proposed project. The department therefore respectfully recommends that the board affirm the CEQA categorical exemption determination and deny the appeal.

²² <u>SF Golf Engineering Opinion Report.pdf</u>, accessed March 31, 2025.



From: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

To: "friendsofstthomasmoresf@gmail.com"; John Kevlin; "lp1114@aol.com"; "danielr@macarchs.com";

<u>"kevin@sfgolfclub.com"</u>

Cc: RUSSI, BRAD (CAT); JENSEN, KRISTEN (CAT); YANG, AUSTIN (CAT); RUIZ-ESQUIDE, ANDREA (CAT); Hillis, Rich

(CPC); Gibson, Lisa (CPC); Dwyer, Debra (CPC); Navarrete, Joy (CPC); Lewis, Don (CPC); Switzky, Joshua (CPC); Teague, Corey (CPC); Tam, Tina (CPC); Sider, Dan (CPC); Starr, Aaron (CPC); Watty, Elizabeth (CPC); Ionin, Jonas (CPC); Botn, Kurt (CPC); Lamarre, Julie (BOA); Longaway, Alec (BOA); BOS-Supervisors; BOS-Legislative

Aides; Calvillo, Angela (BOS); Somera, Alisa (BOS); Mchugh, Eileen (BOS); BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: HEARING NOTICE - Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination and Conditional Use Authorization - Proposed 1310

Junipero Serra Boulevard Project - Appeal Hearing April 29, 2025

Date: Tuesday, April 15, 2025 9:41:25 AM

Greetings,

The Office of the Clerk of the Board has scheduled a hearing for Special Order before the Board of Supervisors on **April 29, 2025**, at 3:00 p.m., for the appeal of the CEQA Exemption Determination and Conditional Use Authorization for the proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard:

Please find the following link to the hearing notice for the matter:

Public Hearing Notice - April 15, 2025

I invite you to review the entire matters on our <u>Legislative Research Center</u> by following the link below:

Board of Supervisors File No. 250276 - CEQA Appeal Board of Supervisors File No. 250280 - CU Appeal

Best regards,

Arthur Khoo

Office of the Clerk of the Board
San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4447 | (415) 554-5163
arthur.khoo@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board

of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
Fax No. (415) 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Sent via Email and/or U.S. Postal Service

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following appeals and said public hearings will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard.

Date: Tuesday, April 29, 2025

Time: 3:00 p.m.

Location: Legislative Chamber, Room 250, located at City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA

Subject: File No. 250276. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to the

determination of exemption from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act issued as a Categorical Exemption by the Planning Department on April 5, 2024, for the proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 7380, Lot Nos. 005 and 036, which proposes the demolition of nine maintenance and facility

structures (totaling approximately 10,455 square feet in size) and

construction of a 25-foot-tall, one-story maintenance building approximately 20,000 gross square feet in size. (District 7) (Appellant: Linda Shah on behalf

of Friends of St. Thomas More) (Filed March 13, 2025)

File No. 250280. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to the approval of a Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code, Sections 209.1 and 303 for a proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 7380, Lot Nos. 005 and 036, identified in Planning Case No. 2023-007010CUA, issued by the Planning Commission by Motion No. 21685 dated February 13, 2025, to allow the construction of a 19,100 gross square foot, one-story accessory maintenance and facility building for the San Francisco Golf Club in an existing Open Area Recreation Area Use, within a RH-1(D) (Residential House, One Family - Detached) Zoning District and 40-X Height and Bulk District (District 7) (Appellant: David Joy on behalf of Friends of St. Thomas More) (Filed March 17, 2025)

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be added to the official public record in this matter and shall be brought to the attention of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA, 94102 or sent via email (bos.@sfgov.org). Information relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board or the Board of Supervisors' Legislative Research Center (https://sfbos.org/legislative-research-center-lrc). Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday, April 25, 2025.

For any questions about this hearing, please contact our office at <u>bos.legislation@sfgov.org</u> or call (415) 554-5184.

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francisco

ll:ak:ams

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
Fax No. (415) 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

PROOF OF MAILING

Legislative File No.	250276 and 250280
Environmental Review -	Hearing - Appeal of Determination of Exemption From Proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard Project - Hearing - Jse Authorization Approval - 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard -
•	, an employee of the City and to, mailed the above described document(s) by depositing the United States Postal Service (USPS) with the postage fully
Date:	<u>April</u> 15, 2025
Time:	9:00 a.m.
USPS Location:	Repro Pick-up Box in the Clerk of the Board's Office (Rm 244)
Mailbox/Mailslot Pick-Up	Times (if applicable): N/A
Signature:	A market and the second

Instructions: Upon completion, original must be filed in the above referenced file.

From: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

To: <u>Liu, Bella (CPC)</u>; <u>Yeung, Tony (CPC)</u>; <u>Chen, Theodore (CPC)</u>

Cc: <u>BOS-Operations</u>; <u>BOS Legislation</u>, (BOS)

Subject: APPEAL CHECK-PICKUP: Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination and Conditional Use Authorization s-

Proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard Project - Appeal Hearing Date: April 29, 2025

Date: Friday, March 21, 2025 3:33:52 PM

Attachments: <u>image001.png</u>

CEQA Appeal Check Pickup.doc CU Appeal Check Pickup.doc

Hi Bella, Tony, and Theodore,

The checks for the appeal filings fee for CEQA and Conditional Use appeals of the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project, is ready to be picked up at the Clerk's Office. Our office is opened Monday through Friday from 8:00am to 5:00pm. Fee waivers were not filed with these projects. Kindly sign the attached Appeal Check Pickup forms once the filing fees are picked up.

Thank you.

Lisa Lew

San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 T 415-554-7718 | F 415-554-5163 lisa.lew@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS) To schedule a "virtual" meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.



Click <u>here</u> to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.

From: BOS Legislation, (BOS) <bos.legislation@sfgov.org>

Sent: Friday, March 21, 2025 2:38 PM

To: 'friendsofstthomasmoresf@gmail.com' <friendsofstthomasmoresf@gmail.com>; John Kevlin <jkevlin@reubenlaw.com>

Cc: RUSSI, BRAD (CAT) <Brad.Russi@sfcityatty.org>; JENSEN, KRISTEN (CAT)

<Kristen.Jensen@sfcityatty.org>; YANG, AUSTIN (CAT) <Austin.Yang@sfcityatty.org>; RUIZ-ESQUIDE, ANDREA (CAT) <Andrea.Ruiz-Esquide@sfcityatty.org>; Hillis, Rich (CPC) <rich.hillis@sfgov.org>; Gibson, Lisa (CPC) lisa.gibson@sfgov.org>; Dwyer, Debra (CPC) <debra.dwyer@sfgov.org>; Navarrete, Joy (CPC) <joy.navarrete@sfgov.org>; Lewis, Don (CPC) <don.lewis@sfgov.org>; Switzky, Joshua (CPC) <joshua.switzky@sfgov.org>; Teague, Corey (CPC) <corey.teague@sfgov.org>; Tam,

Tina (CPC) <tina.tam@sfgov.org>; Sider, Dan (CPC) <dan.sider@sfgov.org>; Starr, Aaron (CPC) <aaron.starr@sfgov.org>; Watty, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.watty@sfgov.org>; lonin, Jonas (CPC) <jonas.ionin@sfgov.org>; Botn, Kurt (CPC) <kurt.botn@sfgov.org>; Lamarre, Julie (BOA) <julie.lamarre@sfgov.org>; Longaway, Alec (BOA) <alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; BOS-Supervisors

<

Greetings,

The Office of the Clerk of the Board has scheduled a hearing for Special Order before the Board of Supervisors on **April 29, 2025**, at 3:00 p.m. Please find linked below an appeal letter regarding the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project, as well as direct links to the Planning Department's timely filing determination, and an informational letter from the Clerk of the Board.

Appeal Letter - March 13, 2025
Planning Department Memo - March 19, 2025
Clerk of the Board Letter - March 21, 2025

I invite you to review the entire matters on our <u>Legislative Research Center</u> by following the link below:

Board of Supervisors File No. 250276

Best regards,

Lisa Lew

San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 T 415-554-7718 | F 415-554-5163 lisa.lew@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS) To schedule a "virtual" meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.



Click <u>here</u> to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other

 $public\ documents\ that\ members\ of\ the\ public\ may\ inspect\ or\ copy.$

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
Fax No. (415) 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

March 21, 2025

File Nos. 250276-250279 Planning Case No. 2023-007010ENV

Received from the Board of Supervisors Clerk's Office, one check, in the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars (\$763) for the filing fee paid by David Joy for the appeal of CEQA Determination of Statutory Exemption for the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project:

Planning Department By:

Print Name

Signature and Date

From: **BOS Legislation**, (BOS)

To: "friendsofstthomasmoresf@gmail.com"; "jkevlin@reubenlaw.com"

Brad.Russi@sfcityatty.org; JENSEN, KRISTEN (CAT); YANG, AUSTIN (CAT); RUIZ-ESQUIDE, ANDREA (CAT); Cc:

Hillis, Rich (CPC); Gibson, Lisa (CPC); Dwyer, Debra (CPC); Navarrete, Joy (CPC); Lewis, Don (CPC); Switzky, Joshua (CPC); Teague, Corey (CPC); Tam, Tina (CPC); Sider, Dan (CPC); Starr, Aaron (CPC); Watty, Elizabeth (CPC); Ionin, Jonas (CPC); Botn, Kurt (CPC); Lamarre, Julie (BOA); Longaway, Alec (BOA); BOS-Supervisors; BOS-Legislative Aides; Calvillo, Angela (BOS); Somera, Alisa (BOS); Mchugh, Eileen (BOS); BOS Legislation,

Subject: Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination - Proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard Project - Appeal Hearing

Date: April 29, 2025

Date: Friday, March 21, 2025 2:37:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Greetings.

The Office of the Clerk of the Board has scheduled a hearing for Special Order before the Board of Supervisors on April 29, 2025, at 3:00 p.m. Please find linked below an appeal letter regarding the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project, as well as direct links to the Planning Department's timely filing determination, and an informational letter from the Clerk of the Board.

Appeal Letter - March 13, 2025 Planning Department Memo - March 19, 2025 Clerk of the Board Letter - March 21, 2025

I invite you to review the entire matters on our Legislative Research Center by following the link below:

Board of Supervisors File No. 250276

Best regards,

Lisa Lew

San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 T 415-554-7718 | F 415-554-5163 lisa.lew@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS) To schedule a "virtual" meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.



Click <u>here</u> to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
Fax No. (415) 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

March 21, 2025

Linda Shah 1116 Nimitz Drive Daly City, CA 94015

Subject:

File No. 250276 - Appeal of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Determination of Exemption from Environmental Review - Proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard Project

Dear Ms. Shah:

The Office of the Clerk of the Board is in receipt of a memorandum dated March 19, 2025, from the Planning Department regarding their determination on the timely filing for appeal of the Categorical Exemption Determination issued by the Planning Department under CEQA for the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project.

The Planning Department has determined that the appeal was filed in a timely manner (copy attached).

Pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 31.16, a hearing date has been scheduled for **Tuesday**, **April 29, 2025, at 3:00 p.m.**, at the Board of Supervisors meeting.

Please provide to the Clerk's Office by noon:

20 days prior to the hearing: Wednesday, April 9, 2025

names and addresses of interested parties to be notified of the hearing, in spreadsheet format; and

11 days prior to the hearing: Friday, April 18, 2025

any documentation which you may want available to the Board members prior to the hearing.

For the above, the Clerk's office requests electronic files be sent to bos.legislation@sfgov.org.

Please feel free to contact our office at <u>bos.legislation@sfgov.org</u> or call (415) 554-5184 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

jw:ll:ak:ams

c: Brad Russi, Deputy City Attorney Kristen Jensen, Deputy City Attorney Austin Yang, Deputy City Attorney Andrea Ruiz-Esquide, Deputy City Attorney Rich Hillis, Planning Director, Planning Department Lisa Gibson, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department Debra Dwyer, Principal Environmental Planner, Planning Department Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning, Planning Department Don Lewis, Environmental Planning, Planning Department Josh Switzky, Acting Director of Citywide Planning, Planning Department Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department Tina Tam, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Planning Department Dan Sider, Director of Executive Programs, Planning Department Aaron Starr, Manager of Legislative Affairs, Planning Department Elizabeth Watty, Current Planning Division, Planning Department Jonas Ionin, Planning Commission Secretary, Planning Department Kurt Bohn, Staff Contact, Planning Department Julie Lamarre, Executive Director, Board of Appeals Alec Longaway, Legal Process Clerk, Board of Appeals



CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION APPEAL TIMELINESS DETERMINATION

Date: March 19, 2025

To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Lisa Gibson, Environmental Review Officer – (628) 652-7571

RE: Appeal Timeliness Determination – 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard Categorical Exemption;

Planning Department Case No. 2023-007010ENV

On March 13, 2025, Linda Shah, on behalf of Friends of Saint Thomas More, filed an appeal with the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the Categorical Exemption for the proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard. As explained below, the appeal is timely.

Date of	30 Days after	Appeal Deadline	Date of	Timely?
Approval Action	Approval Action	(Must Be Day Clerk of Board's Office Is Open)	Appeal Filing	
Thursday, February 13, 2025	Saturday, March 15, 2025	Monday, March 17, 2025	Thursday, March 13, 2025	Yes

Approval Action: On April 5, 2024, the Planning Department issued a Categorical Exemption for the proposed project. The Approval Action for the project was approval of a Conditional Use Authorization by the Planning Commission, which occurred on February 13, 2025 (Date of the Approval Action).

Appeal Deadline: Sections 31.16(a) and (e) of the San Francisco Administrative Code state that any person or entity may appeal an exemption determination to the Board of Supervisors during the time period beginning with the date of the exemption determination and ending 30 days after the Date of the Approval Action. The 30th day after the Date of the Approval Action was Saturday, March 15, 2025. The next day when the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors was open was Monday, March 17, 2025 (Appeal Deadline).

Appeal Filing and Timeliness: The Appellant filed the appeal of the exemption determination on Thursday, March 13, 2025, prior to the end of the Appeal Deadline. Therefore, the appeal is timely.

Para sa impormasyon sa Filipino tumawag sa

628.652.7550

From: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
To: Hillis, Rich (CPC)

Cc: RUSSI, BRAD (CAT); JENSEN, KRISTEN (CAT); YANG, AUSTIN (CAT); RUIZ-ESQUIDE, ANDREA (CAT); Gibson,

<u>Lisa (CPC)</u>; <u>Dwyer, Debra (CPC)</u>; <u>Navarrete, Joy (CPC)</u>; <u>Lewis, Don (CPC)</u>; <u>Switzky, Joshua (CPC)</u>; <u>Teague, Corey (CPC)</u>; <u>Tam, Tina (CPC)</u>; <u>Sider, Dan (CPC)</u>; <u>Starr, Aaron (CPC)</u>; <u>Watty, Elizabeth (CPC)</u>; <u>Ionin, Jonas (CPC)</u>; <u>Lamarre, Julie (BOA)</u>; <u>Longaway, Alec (BOA)</u>; <u>BOS-Supervisors</u>; <u>BOS-Legislative Aides</u>; <u>Calvillo, Angela (BOS)</u>;

Somera, Alisa (BOS); Mchugh, Eileen (BOS); BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination - Proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard Project

Date: Friday, March 14, 2025 4:47:49 PM

Attachments: CEQA Appeal Ltr -1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard.pdf

COB Ltr 031425.pdf image001.png

Dear Director Hillis.

The Office of the Clerk of the Board is in receipt of an appeal of the CEQA Exemption Determination for the proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard. The appeal was filed by Linda Shah, on behalf of Friends of St. Thomas More.

Please find the attached letter of appeal and timely filing determination request letter from the Clerk of the Board. Kindly review for timely filing determination and respond by no later than Wednesday, March 19, 2025. Thank you.

Best regards,

Lisa Lew

San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 T 415-554-7718 | F 415-554-5163 lisa.lew@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS) To schedule a "virtual" meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.



Click <u>here</u> to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
Fax No. (415) 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

March 14, 2025

To:

Rich Hillis

Planning Director

From:

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Subject:

Appeal of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Determination of Exemption From Environmental Review - 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard

An appeal of the CEQA Determination of Exemption from Environmental Review or the proposed 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard project was filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Board on March 13, 2025, by Linda Shah, on behalf of Friends of St. Thomas More.

Pursuant to Administrative Code, Chapter 31.16, I am forwarding this appeal, with attached documents, to the Planning Department to determine if the appeal has been filed in a timely manner.

Please feel free to contact our office at bos.legislation@sfgov.org or call 415-554-5184 if you have any questions.

Brad Russi, Deputy City Attorney c: Kristen Jensen, Deputy City Attorney Austin Yang, Deputy City Attorney Andrea Ruiz-Esquide, Deputy City Attorney Lisa Gibson, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department Debra Dwyer, Principal Environmental Planner, Planning Department Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning, Planning Department Don Lewis, Environmental Planning, Planning Department Josh Switzky, Acting Director of Citywide Planning, Planning Department Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department Tina Tam, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Planning Department Dan Sider, Chief of Staff, Planning Department Aaron Starr, Manager of Legislative Affairs, Planning Department Elizabeth Watty, Current Planning Division, Planning Department Jonas Ionin, Planning Commission Secretary, Planning Department Julie Lamarre, Executive Director, Board of Appeals Alec Longaway, Legal Process Clerk, Board of Appeals

Introduction Form

(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor)

I here	by subm	nit the following item for introduction (select only one):	
П	1.	For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment)	
	2.	Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) (Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only)	
	3.	Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee	
	4.	Request for Letter beginning with "Supervisor inquiries.	,,,
	5.	City Attorney Request	
	6.	Call File No. from Committee.	
	7.	Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion)	
	8.	Substitute Legislation File No.	
	9.	Reactivate File No.	
	10.	Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on	
The p	roposed	d legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes):	
	□ Sm	mall Business Commission Youth Commission Ethics Commission	
	□ Pla	lanning Commission Building Inspection Commission Human Resources Depart	ment
Gener	al Plan l	Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & A	Admin 2A.53):
	□ Ye		
(Note.	For Im	nperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda	ı Form.)
Spons	or(s):		
Clerl	c of the	e Board	
Subje	ct:		
		appeal of Determination of Exemption From Environmental Review - Proposed 1310 erra Boulevard Project	
Long	Title or	r text listed:	
Categor Nos. 00 foot-tall,	ical Exempti 5 and 036, v	interested in or objecting to the determination of exemption from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act issued by the Planning Department on April 5, 2024, for the proposed project at 1310 Junipero Serra Boulevard, Assessor's Parcel Block No. which proposes the demolition of nine maintenance and facility structures (totaling approximately 10,455 square feet in size) and construction maintenance building approximately 20,000 gross square feet in size. (District 7) (Appellant: Linda Shah on behalf of Friends of St. Thomas 025)	7380, Lot on of a 25-

